

**THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH**

CWP-COM No.23 of 2017

Date of Decision:09.02.2017

Om Enterprises

.....Petitioner

Vs.

State of Haryana and others

.....Respondents

CORAM:- HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAKESH KUMAR JAIN

Present:- Mr. Hemant Bassi, Advocate for the petitioner.

RAKESH KUMAR JAIN, J.(Oral)

The petitioner has challenged the eligibility conditions of Bid No.15 of E-tender notice bearing No.BPSGMC/2017/15, issued for the Kitchen Services of respondent No.2, inter-alia, on the ground that the average turn-over per year of ₹20 lacs is too less as it may attract a small time organization who would not be in a position to satisfy the needs of the Kitchen Services of respondent No.2 which would include special diet to the indoor patients.

After hearing learned counsel for the petitioner in detail and examining the available record, am of the considered opinion that it is the prerogative of respondent No.2 to lay down the condition for eligibility and the minimum turnover of ₹20 lacs per annum is only a part of eligibility, otherwise, other terms and conditions set down in the tender notice are also to be fulfilled.

Consequently, I do not find any reason to interfere in this writ petition and the same is hereby dismissed.

February 09, 2017
renu

(RAKESH KUMAR JAIN)
JUDGE

Whether Speaking/reasoned
Whether Reportable

Yes/No
Yes/No